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CANCELED  
February 20, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2012-0327 





								



 
Issued: January 20, 2010 Effective: February 19, 2010 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 255 
 Cancels Original Page 255 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.45 Central Office, Line And Trunk Features, (Cont'd.) 
 

C. Rates, per line, (cont'd.) 
 

The additional monthly rates specified above are not applicable when ordered with the 
following services: 

 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 3 
Call Forwarding Busy Line $3.00 $15.65 
Call Forwarding Don't Answer $3.00 $15.65 
Call Forwarding Busy Line/Don't Answer $4.00 $15.65 
Special Ring   
One Dependent DN $6.00 $15.65 
Two Dependent DNs   
First Dependent DN $6.00 $15.65 
Second Dependent DN $2.00 $15.65 
Simultaneous Call Forwarding 4 $4.35 $14.50 
Call Transfer Disconnect N/C $14.50 
Anonymous Call Rejection $2.15 $15.65 
   
   
 Per Successful Activation 
Call Trace $6.00  

 
 
 
1- Applies in addition to Call Forwarding Variable. 
2- Available on a per use basis for non-subscribers: Three Way Calling - $0.81 per activation, $6.00 

monthly cap and Return Call and Repeat Call - $0.62 per activation, $4.66 monthly cap. 
3- Maximum non-recurring charge per line is $14.50 except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is 

established. 
4 Installation and move charge of $12.00 also applies in addition to non-recurring charge. 

Nonrecurring charge applies in addition to nonrecurring charge for other custom calling features. 
 
 
 

(D) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0458 

CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742
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Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 
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Issued: January 30, 2008 Effective: March 14, 2008 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 260 
 Cancels Original Page 260 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.45 Central Office, Line And Trunk Features, (Cont'd.) 
 

F. Remote Call Forwarding, (cont'd.) 
 

1. Rates and Charges 
 

 Monthly 
Recurring 

Non-
Recurring 

Remote Call Forwarding:   
First Path $17.50 $15.65 
Each Additional Path $17.50 $15.65 
   
Change Charge (to change forwarding # or # at call 
forwarding location to both at same time) 

 $15.65 

 
Local Usage Charges associated with Remote Call Forwarding. 

 
Day Rates: Initial 

Minute 
Add'l 
Minute 

0-14 miles $0.048 $0.012 
15-23 miles $0.060 $0.024 
23+ miles $0.072 $0.036 
   
Evening and Holiday Rates 20% off Day Rate 
Night and Weekend Rates 35% off Day Rate 

 
Rate Period Definitions: 
Day: Monday-Friday 8:00 am to 4:59 pm 
Evening:  Sunday-Friday 5:00 pm to 10:59 pm 
Night Weekend: Sunday-Friday 11:00 pm to 7:59 am, 11:00 pm Friday to 

4:59 pm Sunday 
Holidays: Christmas Day, New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor 

Day, Thanksgiving Day. 
 
 

 

(I) 
│ 
(I) 
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CANCELED  
February 20, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2012-0327 
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Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JL-2009-0576

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 
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Issued: December 21, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2008 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 3rd Revised Page 261 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 261 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages 
 

3.46.1 True Business Solutions SM  
 

The True Business SolutionsSM bundled package12 is a group of our most essential services 
and products with one flat rate. The package rate includes all applicable charges listed below, 
excluding tax. Upgrade packages are available to include additional features or incremental 
lines.  

 
Base Package Includes: 

Three (3) business lines 
Touch-tone 
Hunting  
Unlimited Local Calls 
1500 IntraLATA Minutes 
200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) 
Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options 3 

 
 One Year Term Two Year Term Three Year Term
Rate group B – Flat $ 139.99 $ 135.99 $ 125.99 
Rate group B – Metro* $ 155.99 $ 145.99 $ 125.99 
Rate group D – MCA1* $ 165.99 $ 159.99 $ 125.99 
Rate group D – MCA2* $ 165.99 $ 159.99 $ 125.99 
Rate group D – Principle Zone* $ 165.99 $ 159.99 $ 125.99 

 
 
 
1 True Business Solutions is not eligible for further discounting. 
2- the company must be selected as the LATA and Long Distance Service provider. 
3- Please Reference Section 3.46.4 in this tariff document for the You Choose Feature Package. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*As of September 1, 2005, this product will only be available to current customers at their current location. 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(I)(N) 

(I)(N)(T) 
│ 
│ 

(I)(N)(T) 
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Missouri Public 
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CANCELED  
February 20, 2012 
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Issued: December 21, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2008 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 2nd Revised Page 262 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 262 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.46.1 True Business Solutions, (cont'd.) 
 

Incremental Line Package Includes: 
One (1) line 
Touch-tone 
Hunting  
Unlimited Local Calls 
500 LATA Minutes 
200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) 
Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options 

 
 One Year 

Term 
Two Year 
Term 

Three Year 
Term 

Rate group B – Flat $39.99 $39.99 $35.99 
Rate group B – Metro $39.99 $39.99 $35.99 
Rate group D – MCA1 $55.99 $49.99 $35.99 
Rate group D – MCA2 $55.99 $49.99 $35.99 
Rate group D – Principle Zone $55.99 $49.99 $35.99 

 
 

(N) 
(N) 

(I)(N) 
│ 
│ 
│ 

(I)(N) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
March 22, 2009 
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JL-2009-0576





					

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



									



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742





       
   

    

     

    

           

   
   

   

  
    

      

   
    
    

 
 

             
 

               
         

    

       
       

   

 

    

 
  

  

 
CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2012-0327

CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0709 

        
    

     
    

    

     

     

            
             

               
               

 

   
  

 

  
     

      

    
    

   

  
 

  
 

 
  

    
  

  
  

      

 

CANCELED  
February 20, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2012-0327 



 
Issued: April 29, 2008 Effective: June 16, 2008 
 

Kelly Faul - Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 2nd Revised Page 268 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 268 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.46.6 PRI Bundled Package #2 
 

The PRI Bundled Package provides eligible customers with ISDN-PRI service at convenient 
packaged rates. The package price includes all charges associated with PRI service 
including, Local Loop, PRI Interface and 24 channels. Any optional features selected will be 
billed in addition to the PRI Bundled Package rate. The PRI Bundled package is not eligible 
for further discounts. 

 
 
Per Package Charges: 

One Year 
Term 

Two Year 
Term 

Three Year 
Term 

Monthly Recurring  $ 793.80 $ 714.42 $ 635.04 
Non-Recurring $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 
    
Optional Features MRC   
Caller ID Name & Number $ 75.00   
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Issued: January 20, 2010 Effective: February 19, 2010 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 271.3 
 Cancels Original Page 271.3 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.50 Independence Plan Discount Pricing  
 

The Independence Plan will offer three (3) levels of discounts to its customers based on the number 
of features, revenue volume and revenue commitments. 

 
Level 1 - Independence Plan Feature Discounts  

 
The Independence Plan Feature Discount will discount features based on the number of features 
subscribed to a line. List rates will be established for Custom Calling features at the market level. 
Independence Plan Feature Discounts are determined at a line level based on the number (see Chart 
1) of eligible (see Chart 2) features that are subscribed to on the individual line. This discount is 
applied before any other discounts. 

 
Number of Customer Calling 
Features on a Line 

Feature Discount  

2 20% 

3 30% 

4 or more 40% 

 

Custom Calling Features Contributory Eligible 
Caller ID options Yes Yes 
Call Forwarding options Yes Yes 
Call Waiting Yes Yes 
Call Return Yes Yes 
Auto Redial Yes Yes 
Three Way Calling  Yes Yes 
Speed Dial options Yes Yes 
Distinctive Ring  Yes Yes 

Anonymous Call Rejection No No 
Selective Blocking (Per Call) No No 
Complete Blocking (Per Line)  No No 
Call Transfer No No 
   (D) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0458 

CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 271.4 
 Cancels Original Page 271.4 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 
3.50 Independence Plan Discount Pricing (Cont'd) 
          

Level 2 - Independence Plan Volume Discounts  
  

The tier level of the term commitment determines the retroactive (per invoice cycle) volume discount schedule.  
All tier levels have a one-year term commitment for Missouri service locations.  Total contributory services 
under the Customer Master Account Level are to be aggregated during the billing cycle, to determine the earned 
discount percentage. The earned discount percentage will be applied to all eligible billing to determine The 
Independence Plan Volume Discounts earned.  Product discounts are determined after feature discounts are 
applied.   
 

Total Monthly Charges Tier 1 
Commitment 

Tier 2 
Commitment1 

Tier 3 
Commitment 

$100.01- $149.99 10% 15% 15% 
$150.00 - $299.99 13% 18% 18% 
$300.00 - $599.99 15% 20% 20% 
$600.00 - $1199.99 17% 22% 22% 
$1,200.00 - $2,399.99 19% 24% 24% 
$2,400.00 - $3,699.99 21% 26% 26% 
$3,700.00 - $5,599.99 23% 28% 28% 
$5,600.00 + 25% 30% 30% 

 

                                                      
1 Missouri service locations have a one-year term commitment.  Non-Missouri service locations have a 
two-year term commitment. 

Products and Services Contributory Eligible 
Dedicated Internet Access Services Yes Yes 
Total Communications – Base Package Yes No 
Total Communications – Incrementals Yes No 
Integrated Access Channel Packages Yes No 
Business Line and Analog PBX Trunk Yes Yes 
Digital PBX Service Yes Yes 
Digital PBX Package Yes No 
ISDN PRI Service Yes Yes 
ISDN PRI Package Yes No 
Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) Yes Yes 
   
Custom Calling Features Yes Yes 
Directory Listing Services Yes Yes 
Usage Sensitive Services Yes Yes 
Operator Services Yes Yes 
Wire Maintenance Plan Yes No 
Toll Blocking Options Yes Yes 
Local Usage Yes Yes 

(D) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0458 

CANCELLED 
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Missouri Public 
Service Commission 
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CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
November 24, 2011 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JL-2012-0174



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 
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Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



 
Issued: February 10, 2012 Effective: March 12, 2012 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 3rd Revised Page 271.7 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 271.7 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 

3.51 Emergency Redundancy Routing 
 

Emergency Redundancy Routing (ERR) enables a Customer to establish an alternate routing 
solution when an emergency causing a communication failure or “all trunks busy” condition 
occurs.  ERR will automatically reroute voice traffic to a number predetermined by the Customer. 
 ERR is available with Digital PBX, Digital PBX Package. PRI Bundled Package, and True 
Business Total Communications and Digital Communications only. 
 
ERR is available on a per T-1 basis , for up to four T-1s per location.  ERR is available where 
facilities permit.  The Company’s ability to redirect calls is dependent on the capabilities at the 
back-up site for ERR and redirecting large volumes of calls is not recommended.   
 
Customer will be charged applicable non-recurring charges and monthly recurring charges.  
Customers will also be charged for any applicable usage charges incurred if the predetermined 
number is located outside of the Central Office of the ERR enabled telephone number. 

 
 Per T-1 
Non-Recurring Charge $250.00 
Monthly Recurring Charge  $  29.00 

 
3.52 Supplemental Change Charge 
 

Customers will be assessed a Supplemental Change Charge when a change is requested to an 
installation Service Order in progress.  This non-recurring charge will be based on the total 
monthly recurring charges for the Service Order and the time at which the change was requested 
during the order process.  These charges are outlined below: 

 

 NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
 Timeframe of Change Request 
Monthly Recurring 
Charge Range 

Within 2 Business Days of 
Order Acceptance 

On or after 3rd Business 
Day after Order 
Acceptance and up to 
the 5th Business Day 
Prior to Due Date 

Within 5 Business 
Days of Due Date 

Up to $500.99 $0.00 $100.00 $200.00 
$501.00 to $2,000.99 $0.00 $200.00 $350.00 
$2,001.00 and Up $0.00 $300.00 $500.00 
 

Changes made to Service Orders in progress may result in a change to the order due date.  If the 
Customer requests to keep the original due date additional charges may also apply as outlined in 
Section 2.1.7. 
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Service Commission 
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JL-2012-0378



 
Issued: July 22, 2009 Effective: September 30, 2009 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Herndon, VA  20171 

 

 1st Revised Page 271.7 
 Cancels Original Page 271.7 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 

3.51 Emergency Redundancy Routing 
 

Emergency Redundancy Routing (ERR) enables a Customer to establish an alternate routing 
solution when an emergency causing a communication failure or “all trunks busy” condition 
occurs.  ERR will automatically reroute voice traffic to a number predetermined by the Customer. 
 ERR is available with Digital PBX, Digital PBX Package. PRI Bundled Package, and True 
Business Total Communications and Digital Communications only. 
 
ERR is available on a per T-1 basis , for up to four T-1s per location.  ERR is available where 
facilities permit.  The Company’s ability to redirect calls is dependent on the capabilities at the 
back-up site for ERR and redirecting large volumes of calls is not recommended.   
 
Customer will be charged applicable non-recurring charges and monthly recurring charges.  
Customers will also be charged for any applicable usage charges incurred if the predetermined 
number is located outside of the Central Office of the ERR enabled telephone number. 

 
 Per T-1 
Non-Recurring Charge $250.00 
Monthly Recurring Charge  $  25.00 

 
3.52 Supplemental Change Charge 
 

Customers will be assessed a Supplemental Change Charge when a change is requested to an 
installation Service Order in progress.  This non-recurring charge will be based on the total 
monthly recurring charges for the Service Order and the time at which the change was requested 
during the order process.  These charges are outlined below: 

 

 NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
 Timeframe of Change Request 
Monthly Recurring 
Charge Range 

Within 2 Business Days of 
Order Acceptance 

On or after 3rd Business 
Day after Order 
Acceptance and up to 
the 5th Business Day 
Prior to Due Date 

Within 5 Business 
Days of Due Date 

Up to $500.99 $0.00 $100.00 $200.00 
$501.00 to $2,000.99 $0.00 $200.00 $350.00 
$2,001.00 and Up $0.00 $300.00 $500.00 
 

Changes made to Service Orders in progress may result in a change to the order due date.  If the 
Customer requests to keep the original due date additional charges may also apply as outlined in 
Section 2.1.7. 

 

(N) 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 
│ 

(N) 
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Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
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July 15, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 
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Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 Original Page 271.8 
  

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 

3.53 Administrative Service Charge 
 

The Administrative Service Charge is being applied to help recover expenses associated with 
administration and system support costs associated with providing, maintaining, and ensuring 
quality of service.  The Administrative Service charge will be applied as follows: 
 

 Per Billing Invoice 
Monthly Recurring Charge $  7.50 

 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0600 

CANCELLED 
June 01, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2011-0529



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



        
   

    

     

     

             
                

    

   

  

  
  

 
  

  

             
                

    

   

  

 
 
 
 

  

             
               

      

   

  

     

      
       

    

 
 
 
 

  

    

 
  

  

 

 

CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JL-2012-0072 

        
    

     
    

    

       

                 
           
               

              
                

              

      

                
              

              
                

      

        

                  
              

                 
             

               
      

     

    
    

   

    

 

 

CANCELLED 
May 27, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

LN-2012-0376; YL-2012-0742



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JL-2011-0529

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JL-2012-0072



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0709 

CANCELLED 
June 01, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2011-0529




